PLUMBING NOTES:

1. TOILETS SHALL BE ELONGATED WITH NONABSORBENT OPEN FRONT SEATS.

2. REST ROOM WALLS SHALL BE COVERED WITH NONABSORBENT MATERIAL
TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 48 INCHES AF.F.
FLOORS SHALL HAVEA SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE THAT EXTENDS
UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS AT LEAST 6 INCHES.

3. THIS UNIT MUST BE CONNECTED TO A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY AND SEWER SYSTEM
IF THESE ARE AVAILABLE.

4. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL HAVE SEPARATE SHUTOFF VALVES.

5. WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE SAFETY PAN WITH 1 INCH DRAIN TO EXTERIOR,
T & P RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO EXTERIOR, AND A SHUT OFF VALVE WITHIN
3 FEET ON A COLD WATER SUPPLY LINE.

6. DWV SYSTEM SHALL BE EITHER ABS OR PVC — DWV.

7. WATER SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE CPVC, PEX OR COPPER; AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS LIMITATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

8. WATER CLOSETS ARE TANK TYPE AND URINALS ARE FLUSH TANK TYPE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

9. BUILDING DRAIN AND CLEANOUTS ARE DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS,
SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL.

10. SHOWERS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN APPROVED MIXING VALVE WITH A
MAXIMUM WATER OUTLET TEMPERATURE OF 120F (48.8C).

11. THERMAL EXPANSION DEVICE, IF REQUIRED BY WATER HEATER INSTALLED, AND IF
NOT SHOWN ON PLUMBING PLAN, IS DESIGNED AND SITE INSTALLED BY OTHERS,
SUBJECT TO LOCAL APPROVAL.

12. WATER PIPES INSTALLED IN A WALL EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR SHALL BE LOCATED
ON THE HEATED SIDE OF THE WALL INSULATION.

13. WATER, SOIL AND WASTE PIPES IN UNCONDITION SPACES SHALL BE INSULATED AND
PROTECTED FROM FREEZING.

14. CUSTOMER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILTY FOR REQUIRED PLUMBING FACILTIES
WHEN NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

15. TEMPERED WATER SHALL BE SUPPLIED THROUGH A WATER TEMP LIMITING DEVICE
THAT CONFORMS TO ASSE 1070 AND SHALL LIMIT THE TEMPERED WATER TO A
MAX OF 1107(43C)

16. WHEN RESTROOM FACILITIES AND/OR PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED PER
CODE ARE NOT PROVIDED WITHIN THE BUILDING, A HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
FACILITY MUST BE PROVIDED ON SITE WITHIN THE ALLOWABLE DISTANCE PER CODE.
THE REQUIRED FACILITY SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING OWNER AND
IS SUBJECT TO THE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL JURISDICTION HAVING
AUTHORITY. THIS NOTE SHALL BE INDICATED ON THE DATA PLATE

17. 607.2 FPC HOT OR TEMPERED WATER SUPPLY TO FIXTURES. THE DEVELOPED LENGTH
OF HOT OR TEMPERED WATER PIPING FROM THE SOURCE OF HOT WATER TO THE
FIXTURES THAT REQUIRE HOT OR TEMPERED WATER SHALL NOT EXCEED 50 FEET
(15 240 MM) RECIRCULATING SYSTEM PIPING AND HEAT. TRACED PIPING SHALL BE
CONSIDERED TO BE SOURCES OF HOT OR TEMPERED WATER.

WINDOW & DOOR SPECIFICATIONS

1. DBL. PANE WINDOWS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL CUMATE ZONES.
SEE THE COMCHECK ENERGY CALCULATIONS FOR THE MAXIMUM
ALLOWED U—FACTOR AND SHGC.

2. THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AIR LEAKAGE RATE FOR WINDOWS
IS 0.3 CFM PER SQUARE FEET OF WINDOW AREA.

3. THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AIR LEAKAGE RATE FOR EXTERIOR
DOORS IS 0.3 CFM PER SQUARE FEET OF DOOR AREA.

STRUCTURAL LOAD LIMITATIONS

RISK CATEGORY: Il
FLOOR LIVE LOAD:

A. DEAD LOAD = 12 PSF (AVERAGE).

B. 50 PSF

C. 2000 LB. CONCENTRATED LOAD OVER 30 INCH
x 30 INCH AREA LOCATED ANYWHERE ON FLOOR

ROOF LIVE LOAD:

A. DEAD LOAD = 13 PSF (AVERAGE).
B. 20 PSF

SNOW LOAD:
A N/A
WIND LOAD: ASCE 7-16

Al. 130 MPH Vult WIND SPEED
A2, 100 MPH Vasd WIND SPEED

B. Iw = 10 WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR
c. C WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY
D. GCpi= 0.18 INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT

E. COMPONENT & CLADDING BASIC DESIGN PRESSURES (ASD
DESIGN PRESSURE) FOR ROOF ANGLES O TO 7 DEGREES:

WALL ZONE 5: P = +/— 49.2 PSF (Posd = +/—29.5 PSF)
WALL ZONE 4: P = +/— 39.9 PSF (Posd = +/— 24.0 PSF)
ROOF ZONE 3: P = — 105.4 PSF (Posd = —  63.2 PSF)
ROOF ZONE 2: P = — 77.3 PSF (Pasd = —  46.4 PSF)
ROOF ZONE 1: P = — 586 PSF (Pasd = —  35.1 PSF)
ROOF ZONE 1: P = — 33.6 PSF (Pasd = — 20.2 PSF)

F. THIS BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED FOR PLACEMENT ON THE
UPPER HALF OF A HILL OR ESCARPMENT EXCEEDING 15
FEET IN HEIGHT.

SEISMIC LOAD: N/A

ROOF RAIN LOAD (IPC APPENDIX B):

A RAIN INTENSITY: i = 4.7 INCHES/HOUR

FLOOD LOAD:

THE MODULAR BUILDING UNITS ARE NOT DESIGNED TO BE
SUBMERGED OR SUBJECT TO WAVE ACTION. IF INSTALLED
IN A FLOOD PLAIN, THE MODULAR BUILDING UNITS MUST
BE INSTALLED ABOVE THE MINIMUM BASE FLOOD ELEVATION
DERIVED FROM APPROPRIATE FLOOD ELEVATION MAPS FOR
THE BUILDING SITE OR SET ON A FOUNDATION DESIGNED
FOR FLOOD LEVELS.

GENERAL NOTES:

. ACCESS TO BUILDING FOR PERSONS IN WHEELCHAIRS IS DESIGNED BY AND FIELD BUILT
BY OTHERS AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL. THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE
MUST BE ACCESSIBLE.

ALL DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A
KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. MANUALLY OPERATED FLUSH BOLTS

OR SURFACE BOLTS SHALL NOT BE USED.

ALL GLAZING WITHIN A 24 INCH ARC OF DOORS, WHOSE BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN
60 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND ALL GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE SAFETY,
TEMPERED OR ACRYLIC PLASTIC SHEET.

SEE CROSS SECTION FOR ROOF TO WALL AND WALL TO FLOOR CONNECTIONS AND

TIE DOWN REQUIRMENTS

»
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APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION MUST BE ON FILE AT THE MODULAR BUILDING FACTORY.
WINDOWS AND DOORS MUST BE CERTIFIED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE WIND DESIGN
PRESSURE FOR COMPONENTS AND CLADDING.
THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH THE 2020 FBC 7TH EDITION.
PROVISIONS FOR EXIT DISCHARGE LIGHTING ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
GENRAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL WHEN NOT
SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLAN (INCLUDING EMERGENCY LIGHTING, WHEN REQUIRED).
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER N.F.P.A. — 10 INSTALLED BY OTHERS ON SITE,
AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION.
10. IN WIND—BORNE DEBRIS REGIONS, EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE IMPACT RESISTANT
OR PROTECTED WITH AN IMPACT RESISTANT COVERING MEETING THE REQUIRMENTS
OF AN APPROVED IMPACT RESISTANT STANDARD, OR ASTM E1996. WIND—BORNE DEBRIS
REGIONS ARE DESIGNATED IN SECTION 1609 OF THE FBC.
11. THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH 553.8425 AND/OR RULE 61—G20—3 (PRODUCT APPROVAL)
12. PLAN REVIEW AND INSPECTION REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 633 F.S. TO BE DONE ON
SITE BY LOCAL FIRE INSPECTOR.
13. THIS STRUCTURE CANNOT BE LOCATED ON THE SEAWARD SIDE OF THE COASTAL
CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LINE
14. THE SEALED SET OF PLANS ARE ON FILE IN THE THIRD PARTY AGENCY'S OFFICE
AS DIRECTED BY DBPR.
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STRAPPING MUST BE TESTED AND/OR CERTIFIED TO VERIFY THE STRUCTURAL CAPACITY.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1. ALL CIRCUITS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
AFPROPRIATE ARTICLES OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (NEC).

LIGHT FIXTURES ARE INSTALLED IN CLOSETS THEY SHALL BE SURFACE
MOUNTED OR RECESSED. INCANDESCENT FIXTURES SHALL HAVE GOMPLEI'ELY

ED LAMPS. SURFACE MOUNTED INCANDESCENT FIXTURES S
A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES AND ALL O
A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 6 INCHES FROM CLOSEI' SI'ORAGE SPACE' AS DEFINED BY
NEC ARTICLE 410.2.
WHEN WATER HEATERS ARE INSTALLED THEY SHALL BE_PROVIDED WITH READILY
ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS ADJACENT TO THE WATER HEATERS SERVED.
BRANCH CIRCUIT SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE
AS THE DISCONNECTING MEANS ONLY WHERE THE SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER
IS WITHIN SIGHT FROM THE WATER HEATER OR IS CAPABLE OF BEING LOCKED
IN THE OPEN POSITION.
HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READILY ACCESSIBLE DISCONNECTS
ADJACENT TO THE EQUIPMENT SERVED. IT SWITCH WITH A MARKED *OFF"
POSITION THAT IS A PART OF THE HVAC EOUIPMENT AND DISCONNECTS ALL
UNGROUNDED CONDUCTORS BE PERMITTED AS THE DIS)DNNECHNG
E_OTHER DISGONNE(‘.'HNG MEANS ARE ALSO PROVIDED BY A

READILY ACCIBLE CIRCUIT BREAKER.
PRIOR TO ENERGIZI E ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THE INTERRUPTING RATING
OF THE MAIN BREAKER MUST BE DESIGNED AND VERIFIED AS BEING IN COMPLI—
ANCE W/ARTICLES 110.9 & 110.1 ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT.

MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND FEED ARE DESIGNED BY OTHERS, SME
INSTALLED AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL.
7. ALL CIRCUITS CROSSING OVER MODULE MATING LINE(S) SHALL BE SITE

CONNECTED WITH APPROVED ACCESSIBLE JUNCTION BOXES, OR CABLE CONNECTORS.
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ECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN ATIONS SHALL BE IN WEATHER
PROOF RES. THE INTEGRITY OF WHICH IS AFFECTEI
ATTACHI PLUG CAP IS INSERTED OR REMOVED. THE RECEPT ITSELF SHALL ALSO
BE LISTED FOR DAMP AND WET LOCATIONS AS PER NEC.

. EXTERIOR LIGHTS NOT INTENDED FOR 24 HOUR USE SHALL BE CONNECTED TO A
PHOTOCELL OR TIMER.

MECHANICAL NOTES:

1. ALL SUPPLY AIR REGISTERS SHALL BE 24 INCHES x 24 INCHES ADJUSTABLE
WTH OVERHEAD FIBERGLASS DUCT (SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR SIZES), UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. DUCTS IN UNCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL HAVE R—6
MINIMUM INSULATION AND R-8 INSULATION WHERE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE
BUILDING.

2. INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE UNDERCUT 1.5 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

FOR AIR RETURN AND/OR AS NOTED ON FLOOR PLAN (FOR UNRATED DOORS)

HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL BE EQUIPPED W/OUTSIDE FRESH AIR INTAKES PROVIDING

5 CFM PER PERSON & 0.06 CFM PER S.F. BLDG. AREA PER SECTION 403.3 OF

THE FMC

4. VENT FANS SHALL BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR AND TERMINATE AT AN

APPROVED VENT CAP.

EXHAUST FANS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 50 CFM FOR EACH WATER CLOSET
AND URINAL AND O CLOSER THAN 10 FEET FROM MECHANICAL INTAKE.
THERMOSTAT MUST BE PROGRAMMABLE

o

SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND REQUIRMENTS

@ ANY SITE ADDED STRUCTURES MUST BE INDEPENDENT OF THE FACTORY BUILDING
UNLESS THE ENTIRE BUILDING IS REVALUATED BY THE SITE ENGINEER.

® TYPICAL FOUNDATION LAYOUT SHOWN IN THIS PACKAGE IS TO AID THE SITE
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT FOR LOCATIONS OF REQUIRED SUPPORTS. ACTUAL FOUNDATION
MUST BE DESIGNED TO SITE CONDITIONS FOR ALL APPLICABLE LOADS. THIS INCLUDES
BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOUNDATION, SEISMIC DESIGN AND
ATTACHING THE BUILDING TO THE FOUNDATION, ALONG WITH THE RESISTANCE TO
LATERAL, LONGITUDINAL SHEAR, UPLIFT AND DOWNWARD FORCES IN BOTH DIRECTIONS.
REFER TO BRACING PAGE FOR APPLICABLE BRACING/SEISMIC LOADS FOR ATTACHING

THE BUILDING TO FOUNDATIONS.

@ ENGINEER SEAL APPLIES ONLY TO FACTORY MANUFACTURED STRUCTURAL PORTION OF
THE BUILDING. SEAL DOES NOT APPLY TO SITE INSTALLED ELEMENTS OR PORTIONS
BUILT ON SITE SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: FOUNDATION, BRACING TIE DOWN TO
FOUNDATION, EXTERIOR STEPS,, OR OTHER SITE WORKS. SITE WORK MUST BE DESIGNED
BY OTHERS FOR SITE CONDITIONS, UNDER LOCAL JURISDICATION.

REVIEWED BY
MICHAEL A. FREY

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

1. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBIUTY SIGN SHALL BE DISPLAYED AT ALL
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM FACILI D AT ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES UNLESS
ALL ENTRANCES ARE AOCBLE INAC&SSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE
DIRECTIONAL SIGNS INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE.

2. I«o&% DRINKING FDUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A SFOUT HEIGHT NO HIG-IGE“R THAN 36
THE FLOOR FOR INDIVIDUALS IN WHEELCHAIRS. ADDI110NALLY DRINKING WATER PROVISONS
SHALL BE MADE FOR INDIIDUALS WHO HAVE DIFFICULTY BENDING.

3. WHERE STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS CABINETS, SHELVES, CLOSETS AND DRAWERS ARE
PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE TYPE PROVIDED SHALL CONTAIN STORAGE SPACE COMPLYING

TH THE FOLLOWING: DOORS ETC. TO SUCH SPACES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE IE TOUCH
LATCHES, U—SHAPED PULLS); SPACES SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM AND
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR FORWARD REACH OR SIDE REACH; CLOTHES RODS OR
COAT HOOKS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 48 INOHES ABOVE THE FI.OOR 4-6 INOHES MAXIMUM
WHEN DISTANCE FR! N KITCHENS
OR TOILET ROOMS SHALL BE 4-0 INOHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHE MAXIMUM ABOVE IN FLOOR.

4. CONTROLS, DISPENSERS RECEPTACLES AND OTHER OPERABLE EOUIPMENT SHALL BE NO
HIGHER THAN 48 | THE FLOOR RECEPTACLES ON W/ ALL BE MOUNTED
NO LESS THAN 15 ING‘IES ABOVE FLOOR. EXCEPTION; HEIGHT UMITA110NS DO NOT
APPLY WHERE THE USE OF SPECIAL EOUIPMENT DICTATES OTHERWMISE OR WHERE ELECTRICAL
RECEPTACLES ARE NOT NORMALLY INTENDED FOR USE BY BUILDING OCCUPANTS.

5. WHERE EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE PROVIED THEY SHALL INOLUDE BOTH AUDIBLE
AND VISUAL ALARMS. THI OUGHOUT, INCLUDI
RESTROOM, AND PLACED BO INOHES ABOVE THE FI.OOR OR 6 INCHES BELOW CEIUNG.WHI(}I—
EVER IS LOWER.

6. ALL DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT. DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED
SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED_TO MOVE THE DOOR
TO AN OPEN POSITION OF 12 DEGREES SHALL BE 5 SECONDS MINIMUM. THE MAXIMUM FORCE
REQUIRED FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN DOORS OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL NOT

EXCEED 5 LBS. FOR ALL SLIDING, FOLDING, AND INTERIOR HINGED DOORS.

7. FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP-RESISTANT. CHANGES IN LEVEL BET-

WEEN 0.25 INCH AND 0.5 INCH SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2

CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH REQUIRE RAMPS. CARPET PILE THICKNESS SHALL

BE 0.5 MAX. GRATINGS IN FLOOR SHALL HAVE SPACES NO GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH WIDE IN

ONE DIRECTION. DOORWAY THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 INCH IN HEIGHT.

ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE 17 INCHES TO 19 INCHES, MEASURED FROM THE

FLOOR TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. GRAB BARS SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM

WHEN LOCATED BEHIND WATER CLOSET AND 42 INCHES MINIMUM WHEN LOCATED ALONG

SIDE OF WATER CLOSET, AND SHALL BE MOUNTED 33 INCHES TO 36 INCHES ABOVE THE

FLOOR. IN ADDITION, A VERTICAL GRAB BAR 18 INCHES MINIMUM IN LENGTH SHALL BE

MOUNTED ON THE SIDEWALL WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE BAR LOCATED BETWEEN 39 AND 41

INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND WITH THE CENTER LINE OF THE BAR LOCATED BETWEEN 39

INCHES AND 41 INCHES FROM THE REAR WALL.

9. ACCESSIBLE URINALS SHALL BE STALL-TYPE OR WALL HUNG WITH ELONGATED RIMS AT A
MAXIMUM OF 17 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

10. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM NO HIGHER THAN 34
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR (THIS EXCLUDES SINKS IN CABINETRY). KNEE CLEARANCE OF AT
LEAST 27 INCHES HIGH MUST BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 8 INCHES BENEATH
THE FIXTURE, AND 8 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM WITH A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 11 INCHES BENEATH
THE FIXTURE. THE KNEE SPACE MUST BE AT LEAST 30 INCHES WIDE.

11. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. INSULATION OR
PROTECTION MATERIALS MAY BE SITE INSTALLED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE
SURFACES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

12. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS S‘IALL HAVE ACCESIBLE FAUCETS (I.E. LEVER—OPERATED,
PUSH TYPE, ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED).

13. MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES, SINKS OR COUNTERS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE
BOTTOM EDGE OF REFLECTING SURFACE A MAXIMUM OF 40 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.
OTHER MIRRORS IN TOILET ROOMS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE
REFLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

14. GRAB BARS HAVING A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1.25
INCHES MINIMUM AND 2.0 INCHES MAXIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND THE
WALL SHALL BE 1.5 INCHES.

15. WATER CLOSET FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE INSTALLED A MAXIMUM OF 36 INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET.

16. DOORS TO ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE (I.E. LEVER —
OPERRATED, PUSHTYPE, U-SHAPED) MOUNTED WITH OPERABLE PARTS Bl EN 34 INCHES
MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

17. TOILET STALL DOORS SHALL BE THE SELF—CLOSING TYPE.
18. A TOWEL DISPENSER SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO ALL ACCESSIBLE LAVTORIES.
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FLORIDA MODULAR PLANS EXAMINER

BUILDING DESIGN PARAMETERS

1. USE/OCCUPANCY: BUSINESS

2. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB

3. SPRINKLER SYSTEM: NO

4. BUILDING AREA: __1058 SF.
5. BUILDING HEIGHT: <15 FEET

6. NUMBER OF STORIES: 1

7. NUMBER OF MODULES: 2

8. OCCUPANT LOAD 11 BASED ON _100 SF/PERSON

9. EXTERIOR WALL FIRE RATING: NOT RATED

10. THIS BUILDING MUST BE INSTALLED WITH THE FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCES REQUIRED BY FBC
602 AND SECTION 705.3

1. ENmY GODE COMPLIANCE: SEE ATTACHED ENERGY

12 MANUFAGTURERS DATA PLATE, STATE LABELS AND
GCMC LABI TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO
EI.EC'TRICAL PANEI.

CODE SUMMARY: DRAWING INDEX
STATE BUILDING ELECTRICAL MECHANICAL PLUMBING ACCESSIBILTY | ENERGY CODE 1 OF 4 COVER SHEET
C. Cl C 2 OF 4 FLOOR PLAN
FBC 7TH ED. 3 OF 4 ELEVATIONS
(2020) FBC 7TH ED. FEC 7TH ED. FBC 7TH ED. FBC 7TH ED. 4 OF 4 CROSS SECTION
FLORIDA BUILDING 2017 Nec (2020) (2020) (2020) (2020)
ECHANICAL PLUMBING ACCESSIBILTY ENERGY
FFPC 7TH ED. CONSERVATION 1 OF 1 FOUNDATION
(2020)
FBC 7TH ED.
(2021 SUPP.)
NOTE THAT THIS LIST DOES NOT NECESSARILY LIMIT THE TEMS OF WORK AND MATERIALS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED FOR A
COMPLETE INSTALLATION. ALL SITE RELATED ITEMS ARE SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDICTION APPROVAL'
2_ TRI:.E‘P?MSPI!;IEI‘E FOUNDATION SUPPOR; ATIKIDTAIEE mNzVSTm LISTING AGENCY APPROVAL
3. PORTABLE FIRE Exnmwsum(s)
4. BUILDING DRAINS, CLEANOUTS, THESE PRINTS COMPLY WITH THE
HOOK—UP TO PLUMBING SYSTEM. FLORIDA MANUFACTURED BUILDING
= ACT OF 1979 CONSTRUCTION CODE
ijMNgRWCE HOOk-UP GNG-UDING Fm) T AND ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING
6. GLAZING OPENING PROTECTION-SEE GENERAL NOTE 10 CRITERIA
7. LIGHT FRAMED TRUSS SIGNAGI FOUNDATION:
8. PORTABLE FIRE EXI1NGUI5HER CONST. TYPE
9. EXIT DISCHARGE LIGHTING (INCLUDING EMERGENCY) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA ey —F—
10. FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE PLAN REVIEW & ‘INSPECTION. DEPT. OF BUSINESS .t PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, THESE FLOOR LL L -
SHALL BE PREFORMED ON SITE BY OTHERS, SUBJECT TO LOCAL BUILDING PLANS DO NOT CONTAIN FOUNDATION SUPPORT WIND VELOCITY 7307700 MPH
APPROVAL AND TIE DOWN DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE ARCHITECT FIRE RATING OF
11.THE FLOOR AND ROOF DESIGN OF THIS PLAN IS “LIGHT FRAME /ENGINEER OF BUILDING PLANS SHOULD BE CONTACTED TO EXTWALLS =~ 0  HRS
TRUSS—-TYPE CONSTRUCTION® AS REFERENCED IN FAC RULE OBTAIN APPROPRIATE FOUNDATION PLANS. IF FOUNDATION ALLOWABLE NO.
69A-3.012(6). POSTING OF NOTICE SIGN(S) AS REQUIRED BY FAC SFLAIBSU"AJRIEGDGNEDSBY O'I'NHOE.I_RSE.ETHELBROHH'ECI' NGNEER s RER _I_:uﬁ
m—&mou |Bf_u1¢_gF°Irﬁ(EG)GES,IIN"'W ’Eo”‘mm'“s{,m AND IS LE FOR THE FOUNDATION DESIGN AND THE conssnuz— PLANNUMBER 7342
12. ALL METAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE BONDI N11AL PERFORMANCE OF THE SUPERSTRUCTURE'S STRUCTURAL APPROVALDATE - 10/31/2022
BULDING. ELECTRICAL ‘SYSTEM AND IS THE RESPONSIBILH OF COMPONENTS AND SYSTEMS RELATING THERETO. WeHVELOCTY —
THE BUILDING OWNER. HURRICANE ZONE NO
GCMC
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TITAN MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC.

162 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
ALMA, GA 31510 (912) 632-3344

APOLLO MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC.
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ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE ‘A’

CROUIT NOMENCLATURE m (G“UE)
L3 HVAC ww #10.GRND.
46,8 RECEPTACLES 204 |12-2 N
2 LIGHTING 20A |12-2uc
ELECTRICAL PANEL SIZING:
DESCRIPTION PANEL ‘A’ KVA

GENERAL LIGHTING

.0035 KW/SF X528 SF X 1.25= ___ 2.4
_13_RECEPTS AT 180VA/1000= 24
WATER HEATER 4.5KW = _
—_FANS AT .3 KW X 1.25= =

HVAC

— 105
ToTAL __15.3 KW
TOTAL/240 X 1000= _64 AMPS
INSTALL __ 100 AMP ‘PANEL
120/240 V 18

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE 'B’

BREAKER WRE

CRouT NOMENCLATURE @wPs) | (cu.

6-2
13 HVAC 80 52 | 410amup.
57 WATER HEATER 30 A (2P) | 10-2 NM
4 6 RECEPTACLES/FAN 20 A 12-2 NN
LIGHTING/FAN 20 A 12-2 NM

ELECTRICAL PANEL SIZING:

DESCRIPTION PANEL 'B' KVA
GENERAL LIGHTING
0035 KW/SF X528 SF X 1.26m= __2.4
_10_RECEPTS AT 180VA/1000= 1.8
WATER HEATER 6.5 KW = __ 65
1_FANS AT .3 KW X 1.25= 4
HVAC 105
TOTAL __21.8 KW
TOTAL/24-O X _1000= _90 AMPS
INSTALL __100 AMP PANEL
120/240 V 10

SUPPLY LINE SIZING IS BASED ON
AN ASSUMED AVAILABLE PRESSURE
OF 46 TO 60 PSI AT MAIN INLET
AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.
coLp
— — — —HOT

ALL SUPPLY LINES SHALL BE
3/4", ALL STUB—UPS SHALL BE
1/2” UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

J L 1/2" VIR. J I,z. VIR J L1 1/2" VIR,
> R

IR IR 1/2"
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P = - - - - H H H FLOUR. LIGHT FIXTURE
N » = u “ 2 TON HVAC —
~N * @ ES R / B S%FI db4.5 W/10 KW HECAT wrrH/mzzw TUBES
© N STRIP 1150 CFM <)y  EXIT/EMERGENCY COMBO
) CFM e} g\lgy\l\v Vzvégv 10 g401 5VIV\1!C EI%/?C W/HATTERY BACKUP
[a¢] b 0. - . 19 EXIT/EMERGENCY COMBO
O (L3 /b i) CKT.45,78 UNIT PROVIDED W/ g WYMEMOTE HERD
28 2B 2B 2B L QL 28 R > T FRESH AR INTAKE. W/BATIERY BACKUP
- - - - - ~ - |51 s7 "6 |_‘|_1 1/2" VIR 45 CKT# 1,38 0
-~ - N
° 48 JE— 6B |—HEAT =a (ERT] W/EATIERY Beokm
| 4— APE ® EXIT SIGN
- Y 28 W/BATTERY BACKUP
N s T Semsancy your wmw
\Il\ 7 N~ PROG
< @ W TELEPHONE JACK
2 / -
© | © © OFHCE PANEL B’ $ 5_‘ SWITCH & 3 WAY SWITCH
N - 100 AMP E.P. 05 %ﬁmw SENSOR
w \‘ ver 4B Z 120/240V.,1 &> FIRE EXTINGUISHER
4B os E u
qu 4B|=| ‘L <|P i — @qP ll I ?‘252 g — 1Y 8x18 OVERHEAD
— == FIBERGLASS DUCT
@ @ [L1] Y v Q@ k=6 @ f3=6 W/14"x14” R/A
PHOTO B GRILLE STUBBED
iy Ny by i o
CORNER' OF BUILDING) 40-4 28 -4 1610 15-6 =2 -
TYPICAL f f
THE FLOOR AND ROOF DESIGN OF THIS PLAN IS "LIGHT FRAME WINDOW SCHEDULE
TRUSS—TYPE CONSTRUCTION” AS REFERENCED IN FAC RULE 3680 — STEEL DOOR w/10"x10" SAFETY 24W x 54H VERTICAL SLIDER DP 50
89A—3.012(6). POSTING OF NOTICE SIGN(S) AS REQUIRED BY FAC A | GLASS VEW BLOCK — STEEL JAMB - 7 m%A\T/ﬁlDYt%ZﬁEﬂNTED GLASS
69A—3.012(8) SHALL BE INSTALLED ON SITE BY OTHERS. THE SYMBOLS CLOSER — LEVER HARDWARE
MUST BE INSTALLED WITHIN 24” TO THE LEFT SIDE OF THE MAIN
ENTRANCE OF THE FACILITY. IT MUST BE LOCATED BETWEEN 4 FEET 3680 — STEEL DOOR w/FRENCH INSERT SAFETY
AND 6 FEET ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. B | cLASs VIEwW BLOCK — STEEL JAMB —
CLOSER — LEVER HARDWARE
3680 — HOLLOW CORE — SIX PANEL (WJ). COLUMN STRAPPING SCHEDULE:
C | TMELY OR REDI-FRAME W/ LEVER — PASSAGE
TACTILE SIGNAGE SHALL BE LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE OF DOORS STANDARD BRONZE FINISH — IMP. OAK @ (2) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF. (2) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF
AT AL EXITS, INSTALLED ON SITE BY OTHERS 3680 ~ HOLLOW CORE — SIX PANEL (WJ). {C) (3) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF. (D) (3) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.
D | TMELY OR REDI-FRAME W/ LEVER — PRIVACY
STANDARD BRONZE FINISH — IMP. OAK (E) (4) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF. (4) 2x4 SPF #2 EACH HALF.

SUPPLY RISER

—NTS—

NOTES:

{G) (5) 2x4 SPF #2 THIS HALF.
3 WITH RIDGE BEAM BEARING STIFFENER

(H) (2) 2x6 SPF #2 EACH HALF.

1. ALL COLUMN STUDS SHALL BE GLUE/NAILED TOGETHER.

PVA GLUE WITH 100% COVERAGE SHALL BE USED.
2. INSTALL TWO STEEL STRAPS AT EACH STUD OF EACH COLUMN.
3. COLUMN STUDS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED OR BORED.

CONSULTING ENGINEER:
WALTER E. WOOD, P.E.
168 W. LONGLEAF DR.
SYLVESTER, GA. 31791

APPROVED '/
N _Oct 312022 ./

Wlerhaed A. Frey. CEO
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ELEVATION NOTES: TYPICAL

SEE—CROSS SECTION FOR
METHOD OF ROOF VENTILATION

ACCESSIBLE RAMP(S), STAIR(S),
AND HANDRAILS ARE SITE

INSTALLED, DESIGNED BY OTHERS,
AND SUBJECT TO LOCAL JURISDIGTION.
FOUNDATION ENCLOSURE
(WHEN PROVIDED) MUST HAVE
1 SQUARE FOOT NET VENT AREA

I;l PER 1/150TH OF THE FLOOR AREA,

AND AN 18" X 24" MINIMUM CRAWL

SPACE ACCESS, SITE INSTALLED BY
OTHERS SUBJECT TO LOCAL

JURISDICTION.

|I ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE
REPRESENT BASIC COMPONENTS & ARE
NOT INTENEDED TO BE ALL INCLUSIVE
NOR DO THESE ELEVATIONS DETAIL EVERY
CODE REQUIRED ASPECT OF THIS BLDG..
SITE BUILT STOOPS, STEPS, DECKS,
PORCHES, HANDRAILS AND/OR SIMILAR
ITEMS MUST BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS ON
SITE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE
CODES. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES PER LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION, WHETHER DETAILED IN THIS
SET OR NOT, MUST BE MET

66" MIN
TYPICAL

REAR ELEVATION

FRONT ELEVATION

..- ¥- & e
. APPROVED |,
__\Oct 31 2022 4
CONSULTING ENGINEER: TITAN MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC.
WALTER E. WOOD, P.E. 162 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
168 W. LONGLEAF DR. ALMA, GA 31510 (912) 632-3344
SYLVESTER, GA. 31791 J—
APOLLO MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC.
g, 2162 INDUSTRIAL BLVD.
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INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL:

CEILING — T—GRID CEILING INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECS.
WALL — 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD (VCG THROUGHOUT)
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS.
FLOOR — FLOOR FINISHES SHALL BE NO LESS THAN CLASS I
LISTED PRODUCT
NOTE: — INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE CLASS ‘A’ FOR EXITS AND

OTHER THAN EXITS SHALL BE ‘A’ OR 'B'

EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL:

ROOF — MULE-HIDE .045 MIL (WHITE) EPDM (ESR—1463) FULLY ADHERED TO 7/16" OSB
OR 1/2" PLYWOOD WITH MULE—HIDE FR ADHESIVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERTEK
REPORT CCRR—1078 (CLASS C ROOF)

WALL — 29 GAUGE HI-RIB STEEL SIDING OVER APPROVED MOISTURE BARRIER.
(DUPONT TYVEK ESR 2375) INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

PRODUCT APPROVAL INFORMATION:

1. CECO DOORS — FLA# 4553—-R13

2. JELD—WEN WINDOWS — FLA# 11120—-R15
29 GAUGE HI-RIB ROOF — FLA# ENGINEERED DESIGN
DOUGLASS METAL

4. (MULEHIDE) ROOF — FLA# 19566.1—-R3

5. LIPPERT STRAPS — RADCO LISTING# 1235

FASTEN RIDGE BEAM TO TRUSS WITH
(7) 0.131% x 3" NAILS (1 1/4" PENETRATION)

26 GA. X 1-1/2" STEEL STRAP FROM
RAIL TO WALL STUD FASTENED W/
(6) 0.148" x 3" NAILS AT EACH END

SEE MECHANICAL NOTES AND FLOOR PLAN
FOR CEILING DUCT SPECIFICATIONS —

SITE INSTALL 3/8" LAG SCREWS
STAGGERED FROM SIDE TO SIDE
AT 16" 0.C. MAXIMUM. LAG SCREWS
e
INSTALL 2x3 SPF#3 MIN. RAIL, w/ PLYWOOD

GQIIE-'S)(TYPICAL AT ALL MARRIAGE FILLERS IF NEEDED, EACH SIDE, AT ROOF

PEAK FASTENED TO EACH TRUSS w/(2) 16d
NAILS WITH 2" MINIMUM PENETRATION INTO
RAFTER, OR EQUAL, WHERE ROOF RIDGE
BEAM DOES NOT EXTEND TO TOP OF ROOF.
TAPER RAIL WHEN SPACE IS LESS THAN 2 1/2"
ABOVE BEAM. ALSO INSTALL RAIL AT BOTTOM
OF TRUSSES OVER MARRIAGE WALL WHERE
RIDGEBEAM IS NOT REQUIRED. (TYP.)

LISTED TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

ROOF COVERING OVER:
(SEE EXTERIOR FINISH
AND ROOF SHEATHING DETAIL.

R—38 INSULATION
ON NETTING

2x4 SYP#2 MIN. TOP RAIL

FASTENED TO TRUSSES W/MIN.
(3) 0.131"¢ x 3" NALS

JO90000C QLKL vIvivlvivivid S282828282 2x6 SYP#2 MIN. BOTTOM RALL
FASTENED TO TRUSSES W/MIN.
(6) 0.131"¢ x 3" NAILS
SEE STATE DESIGN PACKAGE
FOR CEILING TO WALL
= EXTERIOR WALL STRUCTURAL BRACING
FASTENING REQUIREMENTS. SIDEWALLS:
DBL 26 GA. X 1—1/2" STEEL BRACING INSTALLATION:
CRIPPLE STUDS T—GRID DBL ToP STRAP FROM RAIL {,R RIDGEBEAM STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND CONTINUOUSLY
2x6 SYP#2 AT 16" O.C. CELNG FINISH PLATE 2x6 SYP#2 TO WALL STUDES AT 16" O.C. FROM TOP OF TRUSS TOP CHORD TO 3/4” MINIMUM BELOW
W/(6) 0.148%¢x3" NAILS PER R=19 INSULATION—— TOP OF RIM JOIST WITH ALL SHEATHING EDGES SUPPORTED
DBL. 2x6 SYPf2 z | STRAP END PLUS STRAPS AT BY 2" NOMINAL LUMBER OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE
2x HEADER PER APPROVED TOP PLATE o 2x8 MARRIAGE OPENING COLUMNS PER FLOOR 2% FIRESTOP © AS EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING.
STRUCTURAL PACKAGE Ul WALL STUDS . X .
% SYPf2 @ 16" 0.C TIGRID CEILING BRACING MATERIAL:
3/4" PLYWOOD FLOORING e LINE (TYP) 3/8" APA RATED FASTENED W/ 16
EXP.—1 24" 0.C. FASTENED WITH 100% TYPICAL WINDOW, SEE GA. X 1"X 1-1/2" STAPLES 6" 0.C. ON EDGES AND 12"
PVA GLUE COVERAGE & APPROVED FLOR PLAN & SCHEDULE R—19 INSULATION —=1] | o  WALL INTERIOR EXTERIOR 0.C. IN THE FIELD, OR USE THE SAME STRUCTURAL
MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR SPECIFICATIONS MODULE E FINISH WALL 3 BRACING MATERIAL AND FASTENING METHOD AS
& 2x6 SYP#2 AT 16" 0.C. SPECIFIED FOR ENDWALLS.
S ENDWALLS:
SILL PLATE 2:6 SYP#2 37 3/4” FOR_ 11" WDE UNITS 4 DBL 26 GA. X 1—1/2" STEEL R—19 INSULATION BRACING INSTALLATION:
CRIPPLE STUDS | STRAPS FROM WA,_{ STUD STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SHALL EXTEND CONTINUOUSLY
2X6 SYP#2 AT 16" O.C. ~_H 75 1/2" FOR 11' WIDE UNITS | T0 JOIST © 16" O.C. FROM TOP OF TRUSS TO CHORD TO 3/4” MINIMUM BELOW
. W/(6) 0.148"8x3" NALLS PER R=19 INSULATION TOP OF RIM JOIST WITH ALL SHEATHING EDGES SUPPORTED
BOTTOM PLATE 2x6 SYP#2 48" TYP. T & G JONT BOTTOM PLATE— STRAP END PLUS STRAPS BY 2" NOMINAL LUMBER OF THE SAME SIZE AND GRADE
| (TYPICAL) 2x6 SPF#2 AT OPENING COLUMNS AS EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING.
26 GA. x 1-1/2" STEEL BRACING MATERIAL:

STRAP FROM WALL STUD TO FLOOR

JOIST AT OPENING STUDS AND 16” O.C. i

| 22RRRR

3/8" APA RATED SHEATHING EXP.
FASTENED W/8d COMMON OR GALV 'BOX

WITH (6) 0.148"¢ x 3" NAILS EACH END

(TYPICAL SIDEWALLS & ENDWALLS)

LAG CHASSIS TO FLOOR JOIST PER
APPROVED STRUCTURAL PACKAGE

'\4 CONC

| N— TYPICAL I-BEAM PIER

SILL PLATE (TYPICAL) ;I;(S)OSR YI;j’gIZST — - . z%
AT 16" O.C. I

NAILS 6" 0.C. EDGES AND 8" 0.C. IN THE FIELD.

26 GA. x 1-1/2" STEEL STRAP FROM WALL STUD
TO FLOOR JOIST AT OPENING STUDS AND 16" O.C.
WITH (6) 0.148%¢ x 3" NAILS EACH END
(TYPICAL SIDEWALLS & ENDWALLS)

JoIsT
SYP#2

e

SEE STATE DESIGN PACKAGE FOR
OUTRIGGER AND CROSSMEMBER
SPACING

|-BEAM — M12x11.8

INSTALL 2x6 SYP#2 MINIMUM BEARING
BLOCK BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST UNDER
ALL COLUMNS HAVING A TRIBUTARY
LOAD DISTANCE OF GREATER THAN

SITE INSTALL 3/8" LAG SCREWS
STAGGERED FROM SIDE TO SIDE

AT 48" 0.C. MAXIMUM. LAG SCREWS
MUST PENETRATE 1.75" MINIMUM INTO
ADJACENT MODULE RIM JOIST. (TYPICAL
AT ALL MARRIAGE LINES)

12 FEET MEASURED ALONG MARRIAGE
E.

GENERAL CROSS—SECTION NOTES:

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL STEEL MUST COMPLY W/ ASTM A36,
YIELD STRENGTH = 36 KSI.

2. ALL LAG SCREWS MUST COMPLY W/ ANSI/ ASME B18.2.1. Fyg= 60 KSI MINIMUM

RIDGE BEAM CONSTRUCTION:

op LN

© ONo

(SEE FLOOR PLAN) 3/4" PLYWOOD, RATED SHEATHING, EXP.—1, STRUCT.—1, 5 PLY/5 LAYER,
48/24 EACH HALF CONTINUOUS ENTIRE LENGTH OF BUILDING

NOTES:

PLYWOOD FACE GRAIN MUST BE PARALLEL TO THE RIDGE BEAM SPAN.

ALL PLYWOOD BUTT JOINTS MUST BE STAGGERED 24" MINIMUM.

ALL RIDGE BEAM PLYWOOD LAMINATIONS MUST BE THE SAME DEPTH, THICKNESS,
OF PLYWOOD. NO LUMBER OR PLYWOOD FLANGES ARE PERMITTED.

PLYWOOD MUST BE MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE W/ PS L-95.

PLYWOOD LAMINATIONS IN EACH HALF OF THE UNITS MUST BE GLUE NAILED TO ADJACENT
LAYERS IN ACCORDANCE W/PDS SUPPLEMENT #5, W/ AN ADHESIVE COMPLYING W/ASTM D2559
(SEE APPROVED PACKAGE FOR MECHANICAL FASTENER SPECIFICATIONS & SPACING REQUIRMENTS
PLYWOOD MUST NOT BE TREATED W/ A FIRE RETARDANT PROCESS.

MOISTURE CONTENT MUST BE LESS THAN 1

BEAMS SUPPORTED BY ENDWALL COLUMNS MUST EXTEND CONTINUOUS OVER COLUMNS TO
EXTERIOR FACE OF ENDWALL.

INSTALL (2X4) X 20" SPF#3 RIDGE BEAM BEARING STIFFENER OVER SUPPORT COLUMNS, WHEN
SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLAN; FASTEN THE FACE OF THE STIFFENER TO THE RIDGE BEAM W/
100% GLUE COVERAGE AND (6) 18 GA. X 2—1/2" STAPI

AND GRADE

3. SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR PIER AND TIE-DOWN STRAPPING LOCATIONS,
ORIENTATIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS.

@ TYPICAL FOUNDATION LAYOUT SHOWN IS TO AID THE SITE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT FOR
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT FOR LOCATIONS OF REQUIRED SUPPORTS. ACTUAL FOUNDATION
MUST BE DESIGNED TO SITE CONDITIONS FOR ALL APPLICABLE LOADS. THIS INCLUDES
BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOUNDATION, SEISMIC DESIGN AND
ATTACHING THE BUILDING TO THE FOUNDATION, ALONG WITH THE RESISTANCE TO
LATERAL, LONGITUDINAL SHEAR, UPLIFT AND DOWNWARD FORCES IN BOTH DIRECTIONS.
TYPICAL FOUNDATION IS NOT INTENDED TO BE ALL INCLUSIVE, NOR DOES THIS SET
DETAIL EVERY CODE REQUIRED ASPECT OF THIS BUILDING. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
APPLICATED CODES PER LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION WHETHER DETAILED
IN THIS SET OR NOT MUST BE MET.

Oct 1 2022

ENDWALL

T— —T1— T~

48"

L— STAGGER

ROOF SHEATHING

AT 6” 0.C. ON EDGES & 6"
ON ALL ZONES

L—— SIDEWALL

JOINTS 48" 0.C.

FASTENED TO RAFTERS W/0.099"¢ x 2" NAILS

0.C. IN THE FIELD

ROOF SHEATHING DETAIL

APPROVED TRUSS DESIGN:
TRUSS MANUFACTURER: UNIVERSAL
TRUSS DRAWING. # F0542402
#0 W.s. @ 8"70.C.
ROOF SHEATHING
SEE SECTION NOTES
N ROOF TRUSSN H— DBL. TOP PLATE

INSULATION

CEILING (SEE
CROSS SECTION)

Y 2X BLOCKING

EXTERIOR WALL
| a— SHEATHING
SEE CROSS SECTION

2X WALL FRAMING
SEE CROSS SECTION

M la— DOUBLE FLOOR

JOIST

BALLOON END WALL DETAIL

NTS
= CONSULTING ENGINEER: TITAN MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC.
&\ WALTER E. WOOD, P.E. 162 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
i \\ .| ;" 168 W. LONGLEAF DR. ALMA, GA 31510 (912) 632-3344
e S SYLVESTER, GA. 31791 -
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g, 2162 INDUSTRIAL BLVD.
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FINISH

"]

A VERTICAL TIE DOWN

1.5% MIN, : STRAP FASTENED TO

(TYP.) COLUMN WITH 18—16d
COMMON NAILS OR EQUAL

i 12" MAX. (CENTERLINE OF PIER TO
FACE OF COLUMN)

o _

INSTALL GROUND
ANCHOR PRIOR TO

4, SECTION Y=Y  POURING FOOTING

VERTICAL TIE DOWN STRAP
DETAIL AT COLUMNS

DUAL HEAD
GROUND ANCHOR
DETAIL

MATELINE

TIE DOWN
STRAPS

GROUND
ANCHOR

me |/

REQUIRED **

G!OUND ANCHOR WITH DUAL BOLT
INNECTION OF TIE DOWN
SI'RAP FROM EACH SIDE OF MARRIAGE

LINE.
PIER

c
| |

[ 2 3
L

| MARRIAGE. LINE

SECTION B—B

PLAN VIEVI OF VERTICAL TE
AT MARRIAGE
IJNE COLUMNS

#*+ SOME COLUMNS REQUIRE ONLY ONE GROUND ANCHOR. __|
EEMESMN AND MARRIAGE WALL PIER REQUIREMENTS FOR

NOTE:

THIS FOUNDATION PLAN IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE AS A
TYPICAL STANDARD. ACTUAL FOUNDATION CONDITIONS MUST

BE

USED. ALTERNATE FOUNDATION PLANS MAY BE DESIGNED BY
OTHERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY.

EVALUATED FOR APPLICABILITY IF THIS PLAN IS TO BE

MARRIAGE WALL PIER REQUIREMENTS

PIER MINMUM SOIL NUMBER OF VERTICAL
BEARING CAPACTTY

NUMBER PER TYPE

TE DOWN STRAPS
REQ'D_(EACH NODULE)
2000 PSF 1
3000 PSF

1

2000 PSF
3000 PSF

2
2

olo|e|e

FOUNDATION NOTES:

No

. SOIL BEARING CAPACITY SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS ASSUMED.

. ALL FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

. TE-DOWN STRAPS TO BE 1-1/4" .035" TYPE—1, FINISH B, GRADE 1 ZINC COATED

STEEL STRAPPING CERTIFIED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT AS
CONFORMING WITH ASTM D3953—91. TIE DOWN STRAPS AND CONNECTING HARDWARE
SHALL HAVE 3150# MINIMUM WORKING CAPACITY.

. EACH GROUND ANCHOR SHALL HAVE A WORKING CAPACITY NO LESS THAN THE

SUM_OF THE REQUIRED WORKING CAPACITIES OF ALL TIE DOWN STRAPS CONNECTED
TO THE GROUND ANCHOR, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS. DESIGN OF GROUND ANCHOR, INCLUDING SHAFT
LENGTH, NUMBER AND DIAMETER OF HEUXES, ETC., TO BE AS SPECIFIED BY THE
GROUND ANCHOR MANUFACTURER FOR THE ACTUAL SOIL TYPE ENCOUNTERED. IF THE
HOLDING OR PULLOUT CAPACITIES OF GROUND ANCHORS ARE BELOW THE ASSUMED
DESIGN VALUES, THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER MUST BE CONSULTED FOR AN ALTERNATE

ANCHORAGE DESIGN.
THE FIRST TIE-DOWN STRAP FROM ENDWALLS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2 THE

" MAXIMUM SPACING INDICATED.
. ALL PIERS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

CONFORMING TO ASTM C90. MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE LAID IN TYPE M OR S
MORTAR OR COVERED WITH SURFACE BONDING CEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH [TS LISTING. PIER FOOTINGS SHALL BE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE.

. MINIMUM CONCRETE FOOTING COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 2,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS.
. ALL REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH

M ASTM A615, GRADE 80
REINFORCEMENT BARS S| BE EQUALLY SPACED AND PLACED
CLEARANCE FROM BOTTOM AND SIDES OF THE FOOTING.

. SEE SHEET 1 OF 5 FOR BUILDING DESIGN LOADS.
. |1—BEAM SUPPORT PIERS MAY BE INSTALLED LATERALLY (90° FROM THE

ORIENTATION SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN). CENTERLINE OF EACH PIER
MUST BE LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE |-BEAM CENTERLINE.
IF THE ACTUAL SOIL

BEARING CAPACITY IS LESS THAN 2,000 PSF, THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER MUST BE
CONSULTED FOR REQUIRED ALTERNATE FOUNDATION DESIGN. FOOTINGS SHALL BE
PLACED ON NON—EXPANSIVE SOILS ONLY.

. INSTALL BLOCK PIER ON EACH SIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR DOOR OPENINGS.

(MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION ONLY — OPTIONAL WHEN NOT SHOWN)
SLIGHT ADJUSTMENT MAY BE REQUIRED TO INSURE OPENABILITY AFTER
INSTALLATION OF BUILDING IS COMPLETE.

. THE_FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE ABOVE LAYOUT ARE NOMINAL

DIMENSIONS OF THE FACTORY BUILT MODULARS AND DO NOT ACCOUNT FOR GAPS
BETWEEN MODULES THAT MAY OCCUR DURING INSTALLATION.. THE FOUNDATION
DESIGNER, FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR AND MODULAR BUILDING INSTALLER MUST
CONSULT TO DETERMINE IF ADJUSTMENTS TO PIER LOCATIONS ARE NEEDED TO
ACCOUNT FOR TOLERANCES NEEDED DURING INSTALLATION OF THE BUILDING MODULES

;HTlE.l APREA UNDER FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS SHALL HAVE ALL VEGETATION,

MPS, ROOTS, AND FOREIGN MATERIALS REMOVED PRIOR TO THEIR CONSTRUCTION.

48'-0"

0'-0"

r'.

(TP)

30

@

20'—0"

16'-8"

—

@—

o (6

46'-8"
il
I
[ Iper 1

==

MARRIAGE LINE

®

\
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-
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?
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PIER TYPE ‘A,
TYPICAL

il
=

24'=2"

il il

PIER 1 HE|_|

- [HH]
il

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

§

PIER 1 |_ — |

I_J

PER 1 [ 7 |
cH,
il

il

GROUND ANCHOR
AT EACH CORNER
3150# CAPACITY

’—G)
s

NOTICE TO FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR:

ALL DIMENSIONS, DETAILS AND NOTES ON THIS FOUNDATION PLAN MUST BE REVIEWED AND VERIFIED BY THE
FOUNDATION CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOUNDATION. ANY
APPARENT CONFLICTS, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS MUST BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
OBTAIN APPROVAL OF THE FOUNDATION PLAN FROM THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION AND MUST COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL CODE, APPROVAL AND

AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS. GCMC IS NOT THE DESIGNER OF THE BUILDING OR THE FOUNDATION AND
IS NOT RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY CONFLICTS, ERRORS, OMMISSIONS OR FAILURES TO COMPLY

WITH STATE OR LOCAL CODES.

EXTERIOR SIDEWALL

FRAME TIE-DOWN

18" MIN.

32" MAX.

FINISH

GRADE

EXTEND

NOTES:

END WALLS

GROUND
ANCHOR

FOOTINGS MUST
BELOW FROST LINE

SECTION A—A

ALL POINTS ALONG I-BEAM SHALL BE WITHIN HALF OF THE
SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS OF THE STRAP/ANCHOR LOCATIONS

THE FIRST STRAP/ANCHOR LOCATION FROM EACH END WALL
SHALL NOT EXCEED HALF OF THE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS AT

STRAP AND GROUND
ANCHOR AT 4'—6" 0.C.

LONGITUD

i

END WALL

FLOOR JOIST

f———
——]—— |-BEAM
f——

CROSS MEMBER
x WELD CLIP TO BOTTOM
OF I-BEAM
TIE DOWN STRAP
W 45} W PROVIDE 2 ANCHORS/

MODULE ENDWALL.
( TYP. EACH MODULE.)

GROUND ANCHOR

SECTION Z-Z

INAL TIE DOWN

DETAIL AT ENDWALLS

18" MIN.

FINISH o]
GRADE

1'-0"

FOOTINGS MUST ES
EXTEND BELOW
FROST LINE

SECTION D-D

VERTICAL TIE DOWN STRAPS
AT BUILDING CORNERS

z D

EXTERIOR
SIDEWALL

STRAP

GROUND
ANCHOR

E&Eﬁéiﬂ
@

REFERENCE POINT

®

HITCH END

FOUNDATION ENCLOSURE
(WHEN PROVIDED) MUST

JURISDICTION.

HAVE

1 SQUARE FOOT NET VENT AREA
PER 1/150TH OF THE FLOOR AREA,
AND AN 18" X 24" MINIMUM CRAWL
SPACE ACCESS, SITE INSTALLED BY
OTHERS SUBJECT TO LOCAL

4" CONC. CAP
(TYPICAL)

SOLID 8°X16°X16"

CONCRETE FOOTING, 8°%8"x 16"
PIER

PLAN VIEW SECTION

PIER TYPE A

10"X24"X24" CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH 2—#4
REBARS EACH WAY

Imnl
L]

PLAN VIEW

PIER TYPE B

12°X30"X30" CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH 3—#5
REBARS EACH WAY

PLAN VIEW

PIER TYPE C

127X36°X36" CONCRETE
FOOTING WITH 4—#5
REBARS EACH WAY

PIER TYPE D

FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS

A MODULE PIER TO STEEL BEAM
WDTH MODULE EDGE SPACING
1m'-0° 28 1/4" 751/2"
MAXIMUM PIER | MINIMUM soiL
SPACING BEARING CAPACITY
5'-0" 2000 PSF
8'-0" 3000 PSF

OTE:
THE NUMBER OF PIERS SHOWN ON THIS FOUNDATION
PLAN IS NO INDICATION OF THE AMOUNT OF PIERS
REQUIRED AND NEEDED FOR THIS BUILDING. SEE
MAXIMUM PIER SPACING CHARTS ABOVE FOR
THE CORRECT NUMBER OF PIERS REQUIRED FOR
EACH SOIL BEARING CAPACITY. ALSO THE NUMBER
STRAPS (SPACING) WILL BE DETERMIND IN SECTION
A—A. THE NUMBER OF ALL COMPONENTS OF THIS
FOUNDATION PLAN CAN BE FOUND IN THE CHARTS
AND DTAILS ABOVE.

Tlerhand . Fiag. cEO

CONSULTING ENGINEER:
WALTER E. WOOD, P.E.
168 W. LONGLEAF DR.
SYLVESTER, GA. 31791

\\\ -\{

TITAN MODULAR SYSTEMS,

INC.

162 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

s}bﬁ&f@\\\

///uumn\\\‘

10-31-2022

ALMA, GA 31510 (912) 632-3344
APOLLO MODULAR SYSTEMS, INC.
2162 INDUSTRIAL BLVD.
DOUGLAS, GA 31533 (912) 632-3344
DATE:  10-27-22
SCALE: NO SCALE
CODES: SEE NOTES
STATES: FL. REVISIONS: BY:
REFERENCE: 7342 W.E.W.
TMS/AMS 7342 A/B SHEET
22'—0" x 48—0" BUSINESS
DESTINATION: 1 OF 1
FOUNDATION ||_AKE oITY
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b EES TiussFljps Qv Py Titan Modular Systems 316 GA
109601 SF363407 SLOPING FLAT i1 |

|
i
i , \Ref. #10015953

UFP Industries Inc., Grand Rapids, MI 49525, Weston Gorby 8.430 e Jan 4 2021 MiTek Industries, Inc. Wed Apr 6 14:42:16 2022 Page 1 of 1
Copyright (£©)2022 UFP Industries, Inc. All Rights Reserved

11-8-0
| o Fivi 017412 2 53"3 ot
| 1 2
T
| |
s =5 F |
c.':.g'—' " > Y4 3'?;
Zla . i
*ig - 4
e [ =
i ! 25
3 24 L 475 | g ‘
5 & S <> la
| (See Note #13)
|
N . & 8-8-14 =S |
11-8-0 (10-6-0 to 11-8-0)
Plate Offsets (X,Y)-- [2:0-1-4,0-1-4], [3:Edge,0-1-4], [5:0-1-0,0-1-0], [6:0-1-0,0-1-0]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 CSl. DEFL. in (loc) l/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.25 TC 0.99 Vert(LL) 043 2-3 >316 240 MT20 2441190
TCDL 15.0 Lumber DOL 1.25 BC 0.00 Vert(CT) 040 2-3 >339 180
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB  0.21 Horz(CT) -0.40 8 n/a n/a Weight: 53 b
BCDL 0.0 | Code FBC2020/TPI2014 Matrix-R FT=0%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x10 SP No.1 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied, except end
WEBS 2x4 SP No.2 *Except* verticals.
W2 W3: 2x3 SP No.2 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
REACTIONS. (lb/size) 7=398/0-3-8 (min. 0-1-8), 8=398/0-3-8 (min. 0-1-8)
Max Horz 7=121(LC 6)
Max Uplift 7=-393(LC 5), 8=-382(LC 7)
FORCES. (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  5-7=-398/908, 1-5=-401/1592, 1-2=-35/89, 2-3=-629/601, 3-4=-30/73, 6-8=-398/915, 4-6=-402/1541
WEBS 2-5=-955/845, 3-6=-881/855
NOTES-
1) This truss has been checked for uniform roof live load only, except as noted.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-16; Vult=170mph (3-second gust) Vasd=132mph; TCDL=6.0psf; BCDL=0.0psf; h=15ft; Cat. If; Exp C;
| Encl., GCpi=0.18; MWFRS (envelope) gable end zone and C-C Corner(3) zone; end vertical left and right
exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60 -] [
3) Building Designer / Project engineer responsible for verifying applied roof live load shown covers rain loading APPROVED /
requirements specific to the use of this truss component. .. Oct 31 2022
| 4) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding. : o’
| 5) The bottom chord dead load shown is sufficient only to cover the truss weight itself and does not allow for any
additional load to be added to the bottom chord.
6) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 20.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall
by 2-0-0 wide will fit between the bottom chord and any other members. RULLLIITR
7) Bearing at joint(s) 7, 8 considers parallel to grain value using ANSI/TPI 1 angle to grain formula. Building designer \\\‘ W F Fi&f 'fl,"
should verify capacity of bearing surface. \\\‘ S\ .m.;g@ 2,
8) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 393 Ib uplift at joint 7 and o \[_SC’.*“'\C, EN 5-"-.:9/1, ',‘
382 Ib uplift at joint 8. S N € e
9) Hanger(s) or other connection device(s) shall be provided sufficient to support concentrated load(s) . The -

design/selection of such connection device(s) is the responsibility of others.
10) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B).
11) Reference UFP Engineering Bulletin 06-06 for information on re-grading ripped lumbet.
12) When adjusting the variable spait dimension, adjust the post placemaent dimensions proportional to the change in

SPHNL
13) This desigh has been chiecked for & horizontal wind load as shown,
14) Based on SF363406

18) Revision: lhereased wind speed

The professional engineering seal indicales that a licensed professional_engineer h_as"de;gned the truss under the standards referenced within this

documenlt, nol necessarily lhe current state building code. The engineering seal is nol an approval to use in a specific slale. The final delermination 4/6/2022
on whelher a truss design is acceptable under the locally adopted building code rest with the building official or designated appointee.

: H UFP Industries, Inc. 2801 EAST BELTLINE RD, NE
A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES o\ 516)-364.6161 FAX (616)-355-0060  GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49525

Truss shall not be cul or modified without approval of the truss design engineer.
This component has only been designed for the loads noted on this drawing. Conslruction and lifting forces have not been considered. The builder is responsible

for lifing methods and sysiem design. Builder responsibililies are defined under TPI1. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for

an individual building compaonent to be instalted and loaded vertically. Applicability of design parameters and proper incorporation of companent is responsibility of building
designer - not truss designer, Bracing shown is for lateral support of individual web members only, Addilional iemporary bracing lo insure stability during construclion

is ihe responsibilily of the ereclor. Additional permanent bracing of the overall slructure is the responsibilily of the building designer. For general guidance regarding

fabricalion, qualily conlrol, storage, delivery, erection and bracing, consult BCS| 1-06 from {he Wood Truss Council of America and Truss Plale Institute Recommendalion available
from WTCA, 6300 Enterprise LN, Madison, WI 53718 J:\supporl\MilekSupp\templalesiufp.lpe
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